respective claims, the arbitrator awarded as follows:
              "Claims  Nos. (1), (2) (a & b) and  (3)  These
              claims are declined.
              Claim  No.  4 The Respondents  shall  pay  the
              Claimants a sum of Rupees Ninety Six  Thousand
              only (Rs.96,000) in satisfaction of this claim
              including  the  various Sub Claims  under  the
              same.
              Claims  No. 5(a), (b) &  (c)--The  Respondents
              shall pay an amount of Rs. five thousand  only
              (Rs.5,000) to the Claimants in satisfaction of

[...]

shall be refunded to them by the  Respondents.
              Claim No. 11--The f.oo. for the work shall  be
              paid  to Claimant for the sums  awarded  under
              Claims  (4) and (5) Supra resulting in  a  net
              payment  of Rupees one Lakh and  One  thousand
              only (Rs. 1,01,000).
              Claim No. 12--The Respondents shall refund the
              security  deposit  held by the  Claimants  for
              this  work subject to the rules regarding  tax
              clearance.
              Claim  No. 13--The Claim for interest  is  de-

[...]

Claim No, (1)(c)--This claim for  compensation
              on account of loss in hire charges and  short-
              age of rubble is declined.
              Claim  No.  2--The Respondents shall  pay  the
              Claimants  a  sum of Rupees  three  lakhs  and
              thirty  six  thousand  only  (Rs.3,36,000)  in
              satisfaction of this claim.
              Claim  Nos.  3 & 4--These two claims  are  de-
              clined.
               675
              Claim  No.  5--The Respondents shall  pay  the
              Claimants  an increase of forty (40) per  cent

[...]

increase  being worked out on the cost of  the
              work  excluding  the value  of  the  materials
              supplied by the Respondents.
              Claim No. 6--The Claimant shall be entitled to
              a payment of Rupees twenty five thousand  only
              (Rs.25,000) in satisfaction of this claim  and
              the Respondent shall pay it accordingly.
              Claim  No. 7(a)(b) & (c)--The Claimants  shall
              be  entitled  to  a  consolidated  payment  of
              Rupees  fifty thousand only  (Rs.50,000)  from

[...]

"Claim  No. (1)(A)--The claim  for  additional
              payment on account of aslar work is declined.
              Claim  No. (1)(B): The respondents  shall  pay
              the  claimants an additional amount of  rupees
              seventy  five  thousand  only  (Rs.75,000)  in
              satisfaction of this claim over and above  the
              amounts  already paid by them in  the  various
              part bills.
              Claim  No. (1)(C): The claim for  compensation
              on account of loss of hire charges and  short-
              age of rubble is declined.
              Claim  No.  2: The respondents shall  pay  the
              claimants  a  sum of Rupees  three  lakhs  and
              seventy  five thousand only  (Rs.3,75,000)  in
              satisfaction of this claim.
              Claim  Nos.  3 & 4: These two claims  are  de-
              clined.
              Claim  No.  5: The respondents shall  pay  the
              claimants an
               677
              increase of Forty (40) per cent in the  agreed

[...]

excluding  the value of materials supplied  by
              the respondents.
              Claim  No. 6: the claimants shall be  entitled

http://JUDIS.NIC.IN SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Page 10 of 18 

to  a payment of rupees twenty  five  thousand
              only (Rs.25,000) in satisfaction of this claim
              and the respondents shall pay it accordingly.
              Claim  No. 7(a)(b) & (c): The claimants  shall
              be  entitled  to  a  consolidated  payment  of
              rupees  fifty thousand only  (Rs.50,000)  from